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s eE%& Suite 200
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Al
// Environmental qmedq Cour”y U.S.A.
Consuvitants. Inc. 316 638-2085
SEP 2 7 2007 FAX. 916/638-8385
September 25, 2 Environ
ptember 25, 2002 mentq) Health
Mr. Barney Chan .
Alameda County Health Care Services El) Sb

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Monitoring Well Installation Report
Former Texaco Service Station No. 211283
3810 Broadway -
Oakland, California 1614
Delta Project No. D211-283-H

Mr. Chan:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta)
installed two monitoring wells at the subject site. The location of the site is presented on Figure 1 and
site features are shown on Figure 2. The scope of work included drill out and reconstruction of
damaged monitoring well MW-5, and install a replacement well within the former excavation. This
report includes the results of drilling and well installation activities conducted on May 30, 2002.

The work was conducted in accordance with a workplan submitted to your agency by Toxichem
Management Services (Toxichem). Toxichem’s workplan was submitted in conjunction with their
Second Quarter 2001 Quarterly Monitoring Report, dated August 8, 2001. Alameda County Health
Care Scrvices (ACHCS) approved the workplan in a letter dated May 9, 2002. The well instailation
was permitted with Alameda County Department of Public Works. Copies of the ACHCS letter and the
well installation permits are included in Enclosure A.

Site Description

According to files obtained from Chevron, the subject site operated as a Texaco Service Station from
approximately 1963 to 1985, Currently, the site operates as a retail gasoline station and automobile
repair facility. The site consists of a station building with two service bays, two dispenser islands,
and two 10,000-gallon underground storage tanks {(USTSs) that share a common pit near the northern
site boundary. Pertinent site features are shown on Figure 2.

Previous Environmental Work

A total of five USTs were installed in 1963 including four 6,000-gallon USTs and one 550-gallon
used-oil UST. The four 6,000-gallon USTs were removed from the site in February 1980. The
550-gallon used-oil UST was removed in May 1991. During the removal of the used-oil UST, soil
impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons was excavated and removed.
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In October 1991, groundwater monitoring well MW-1 was installed by Harza Kaldveer following the
removal of the used-oil UST. In January 1992, groundwater monitoring well MW-2 was installed by
Harza Kaldveer to further access groundwater quality in the vicinity of the former used-oil UST.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in soil samples analyzed from well borings MW-1 and
MW-2.

In September 1995, McLaren Hart installed soil borings B-1 through B-6. Encountered soils
consisted of clay to silty sands. Concentrations of benzene and total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) were detected in soil samples submitted from B-1, B-2, B-4, and B-5. In October
1995, McLaren Hart installed wells MW-3 and MW-4 in response to hydrocarbon impacts observed
in borings B-1 through B-6. A soil sample from MW-3 contained concentrations of benzene and
TPHg. Wells MW-1 and MW-2 were redeveloped as part of a monitoring and sampling program and
upon redevelopment of MW-2, liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons (LPH) were observed in the
well. Soil analytical results from the installation of borings B-1 through B-6 and MW-3 and MW-4
is included in Enclosure B.

In September 1996, Fluor Daniel GTI installed monitoring wells MW-5 through MW-10 to evaluate
the lateral extent of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater. Well MW-6 was installed
directly east of the former UST basin. Low-level detections of benzene and TPHg were reported in
soil samples collected from MW-6. Concentrations of benzene and TPHg were reported in soil
samples collected from MW-8, located near the northern end of the dispenser islands. Soil samples
collected from off site wells MW-7 and MW-10 did not contain concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons.

During 1999, wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-8 contained LPH for four consecutive quarters.
Observed LPH thickness ranged between 0.04 and 1.89 feet.

In February 2000, wells MW-3 and MW-8 were destroyed by Toxichem due to their location within
the proposed limits of a large scale overexcavation. In March 2000, soil within the former UST basin
was overexcavated to a depth of 22 feet bsg and removed from the site. Approximately 1,400 cubic
yards of impacted soil were disposed of at an appropriate treatment, storage, and disposal facility.
During the overexcavation of the former UST basin, well MW-2 was damaged and later destroyed.
Limits of overexcavation are shown on Figure 2.

In August 2000, Toxichem installed off-site monitoring well MW-11. Concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were not detected in soil samples submitted from MW-11.

Soil Borings

On May 30, 2002, Delta supervised the overdrilling of well MW-5 to an approximate depth of 36 feet
bsg. The well was drilled out one foot past the installed well casing to remove the annular seal, sand
pack, and well casing by Cascade Drilling (C57 #717510) of Rancho Cordova, California. The
borehole was backfilled approximately six feet bsg (from 30 to 36 feet bsg) with Lonestar #3 sand.
Well MW-5B was reconstructed in the same bore-hole to a depth of approximately 30 feet bsg. Well
MW-12 was installed near the southern end of the western dispenser island in the former excavation
to an approximate depth of 29.5 feet bsg. Well MW-12 was installed to monitor concentrations in
the former source area since MW-3 was destroyed during overexcavation in 2000, Field methods
and procedures used by Delta during the drilling activities are summarized in Enclosure C. Logs of
the borings are included in Enclosure D.
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Monitoring Well Construction

Monitoring wells MW-5B and MW-12 were constructed of 2-inch diameter, Schedule 40 polyvinyl
chloride (PVC) casing. The wells were screened with 20 feet (approximately 10 to 30 feet bsg) of
0.020-inch machine-slotted well screen. The annuluses of both welis were backfilled with clean
Monterey sand to two feet above the top of the well screen followed by a two-foot thick bentonite
transition seal. The upper six feet of annulus were backfilled to surface grade with neat cement
containing approximately five percent bentonite powder. The wells were completed with locking
well caps and traffic-rated well boxes set flush grade in concrete. Well construction details are
included in Enclosure D.

Soil Sample Analytical Results

Discrete soil samples were not collected from well borings MW-5B or MW-12. Well MW-5 was a
re-construction and MW-12 was installed in gravel backfill from the overexcavation so soil was not
available for sampling. One composite soil sample (SP A-D) was collected from the drill cuttings and
analyzed by Lancaster Laboratories (Lancaster) in Lancaster, Pennsylvania, for benzene, TPH as
gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO), and total lead. Table | presents the results of the composite soil
sample. A copy of the analytical report is included in Enclosure E.

Disposal of Soil Cuttings and Decontamination Water

Approximately two cubic yards of soil cuttings were generated during drilling activities. The
cuttings were placed in eight 55-gallon DOT drums and stored at the site pending disposal.
Approximately 100 gallons of decontamination water generated during steam cleaning of augers
were placed in two 55-gallon DOT drums and stored at the site pending disposal. On June 7, 2002,
Integrated Wastestream Management removed and transported 10 drums to Republican Services
VRL in Livermore, California. Copies of the Certificates of Disposal are included in Enclosure F.

Well Survey

On June 24, 2002 monitoring wells MW-5B and MW-12 were surveyed by Morrow Surveying of
West Sacramento, California relative to a City of Qakland benchmark. In accordance with State
Assembly Bill AB2886, longitude and latitude coordinates were recorded from GPS observations
along with well box and top of casing elevation relative to mean sea level. The well survey is
presented in Enclosure G.

Well Development, Sampling, and Groundwater Level Measurements

On June 25, 2002, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. developed and sampled the newly installed wells, MW-5B and
MW-12, in conjunction with the quarterly monitoring and sampling event conducted at the site.
Field methods and procedures used during the development and sampling of the wells are included in
Enclosure C.

Groundwater elevations were calculated between 64.81 and 65.54 feet above mean sea level. Based
and the June 25, 2002 monitoring event, groundwater beneath the site appears to flow towards the
southwest and northeast at an approximate gradient of 0.01. Groundwater monitoring results are
presented in Table 2. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets including well development data for
MW-5B and MW-12 are provided in Enclosure H. A groundwater elevation contour map
constructed using data collected on June 25, 2002 is included as Figure 3.
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Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

On June 25, 2002 groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5B, MW-6,
MW-7, and MW-9 through MW-12. Groundwater samples were submitted to Lancaster for analysis
of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
by EPA Method 8021 and TPH-GRO and TPH as diesel range organics (TPH-DRO) by DHS LUFT
Method.

Laboratory chemical analyses of groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-7,
MW-9, and MW-11 did not detect concentrations of benzene, TPH-GRO or MTBE at or above the
laboratory reporting limits, Benzene was detected in four of the nine groundwater samples analyzed
at concentrations ranging between 89 and 2,200 micrograms per liter (ug/L). Concentrations of
TPH-GRO ranging from 660 to 21,000 png/L were detected in four of the nine groundwater samples
analyzed. Concentrations of TPH-DRO ranging between 100 and 2,500 pg/L were detected in seven
of the nine groundwater samples analyzed. The fuel oxygenate MTBE was detected in two
groundwater samples collected at concentrations of 11 and 130 pg/L from wells MW-12 and
MW-5B, respectively. The highest benzene, TPH-GRO, and TPH-DRO concentrations were
detected in groundwater collected from well MW-6. Table 2 presents the groundwater analytical
results. Copies of the groundwater analytical results are included in Enclosure L.

Conclusions/Recommendations

The groundwater flow direction in the site vicinity is expected to be toward the southwest based on
topography (Figure 1). During the June 25, 2002 monitoring event, groundwater beneath the site
appeared to be mounded in the vicinity of well MW-12, located in the backfill of the former
excavation. The mounding may be due to groundwater moving through the higher permeable material
of the excavation and backing-up when in contact with native soil southwest of the former
excavation.

Based on the groundwater analytical results from the June 25, 2002 sampling event, it appears that
groundwater in the vicinity of well MW-6 continues to be impacted by residual hydrocarbons in
excess of 1,000 ng/L. However, downgradient concentrations measured at MW-10 are more than
one order of magnitude less. Prior to proposing additional site assessment, Delta recommends that
one {ull year of groundwater monitoring be performed to provide seasonal concentration trends.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.
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If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Todd Del Frate at (916) 536-2612.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
7 /1_ .

/f (¥

William Slowik

Staff Scientist

DY/

Todd A. Del Frate, R.G.
Project Manager
California Registered Geologist No. 7394

WS (LRPOO01,D211-283)
Enclosures

ce: Ms. Karen Streich — Chevron Products Company
Mr. Joe Zadik — 8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621
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TABLE 1
SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Texaco Service Station

3810 Broadway
Oakland, California

Ethyl- Total
Date Depth Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-GRO  Lead
Sample ID  Sampled (€5)] {mg/kg)  (mgkg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg)  (mg/kg) (mgkg)
Soil Stockpile Samples
SP-ABCD  5/30/2002  Composite <0.0035 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 2.1 10

TPH-GRO = Total petroteum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics.
mg/kg = Milligtams per kilogram.
fl = feet

{Page 1 of 1 Pages) 211283 tabla



TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former Texaco Service Station

3810 Broadway

Oakland, Califomia

Top of Casing Depthte  Groundwater Ethyl- Total
Date Elevation Water Elevation Benzene  Toluens  benzene  Xylenes TPH-GRO TPH-DRO MIBE
Sample ID __ Sampled __ (ft above msl) (ft) (ftabovemsl) (ug/L)  (ug/l) {ug/L} {ug/L) (pe/L)  (wg/M)  (ug/l)
MW-1 06/25/02 86.69 21.64 65.03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 490" <2.5
MW-4 06/25/02 83.31 18.39 64.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 250 <2.5
MW-5B 06/25/02 85.36 20.48 64.88 89 1.9 39 11 660 320 130
MW-6 06/25/02 86.09 21.13 64.96 2,200 1,800 850 2,100 21,000 2,500 <100
MW-7 06/25/02 84.11 19.30 64.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 <50 <2.5
MW-9 06/25/02 82.17 17.12 65.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 100 <2.5
MW-10 06/25/02 §1.83 16.93 64.90 180 32 17 8.0 810 180 <2.5
MW-11 06/25/02 90.63 2551 65.12 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <50 250 <2.5
MW-12 06/25/02 84.19 18.65 65.54 340 8.2 16 83 1,000 410 11

i

The observed sample paftern is not typical of diesel/fuel oil #2.

TPH-GRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics.
TPH-DRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel range organics.

MIBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B unless otherwise noted.
ms] = mean sea level

ft = feet

pg/L = Micrograms per liter.

(Page 1 of 1 Pages) 211283 {able



ENCLOSURE A

Alameda County Health Care Services Letter
Dated May 9, 2002
Alameda County Department of Public Works Well Installation Permits
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES ,
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
May 9, 2002 . (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Karen Petryna '
Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Re: Fuel Leak Case RO0000056, 3810 Broadway, Qakland CA 94607

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This letter formally approves the scope of work described in the August 8, 2001
Toxichem Quarterly Monitoring Report- Second Quarter 2001. This work includes the
proper closure of MW-5 and the replacement of this well in the same general location and
the installation of a replacement well for MW-3 and MW-8 within the former excavation
pit. Since the replacement well for MW-5 will be located next to the former well, no
vadose soil samples need to be analyzed unless field screen results indicate significant
contamination.

Please notify our office prior to performing this work. You may contact me at (510) 567-
6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MW Chp—_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B: Chan, files
~4Gr. T. Del Frate, Delta Environmental Consultants, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite
200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro St., Oakland CA 94621

Wpap3810Broadway
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ENCLOSURE B

Soil Analytical Results for
Borings B-1 Through B-6 and MW-3 and MW-4



TABLE 3
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
3810 Broadway, Oakland, California

Sample Sa;ple TPH-G TPH-D  TPH-MO  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Location Date Depth {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
B-1 9/11/95 . 12.5 310 - .- 0.15 0.29 6.2 31.2
19 3,600 --- --- 33 310 67 361
26.5 1.1 “n- --- 0.27 0.06 0.018 0.023
B-2 9/11/93 12.5 3.1 --- --- 0.69 0.11 0.69 0.103
16.5 2,200 --- --- i5 120 37 445
26.5 <1 .- --- <0.005 0.011 <0.005 <0.005
B-3 9/12/95 27 <] <] 1.3 <01905 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
B-4 9/11/95 12.5 83 --- --- 0.06 <0.050 1.2 7.2
18 1,400 --- - 3.8 44 18 101
26.5 1.9 <20 <20 0.52 0.078 0.039 0.07
B-5 9/12/95 12.5 4,300 - --- 48 390 93 466
29.5 <1 --- --- 0.055 0.009 <0.005 <0.005
B-6 9/12/95 12.5 <1 - - .- <0.005 0.009 <0.005 <0.005
MW-3 10/26/95 8.5 63,000 “-- .- 88 550 140 690
15.5 14 ' --- .- <0.005 0.027 0.0064 0.0265
18,5 6.2 .- .- 13 1.5 0.11 0,43
MWwW-4 10/26/95 29 <1 --- .- <0.003 <(.005 <0.005 <0.0035

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantitated against gasoline by DHS/LUFT method.

TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantitated against diesel by EPA Method 8015 Modified.
TPH-MO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantitated against motor oil by EPA Method 8015 Modified.
ppm = Parts per million.

--- = Not analyzed.

<= Compound not detected at or above the specified laboratory reporting limit.

S\PROJECTS\FRIEDKINGSI0BROAM 1 _957B3 XLS



ENCLOSURE C

Field Methods and Procedures



1.0 METHODS AND PROCEDURES

1.1 Health and Safety Plan

Ficld work performed by Delta and Delta’s subcontractors at the site is conducted according to guidelines
established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document which describes the hazards
that may be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency
information. A copy of the SHSP is at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during work

al the site.

1.2 Locating Underground Utilities

Prior 1o commencement of work on-site, Delta researches the location of underground utilities with the
assistance of Underground Service Alert (USA). USA contacts the owners of the various utilities in the
vicmty of the site to have the utility owners mark the locations of their underground utilities. Work
associated with the boring and monitoring well installation is preceded by manual hand augering to a

minimum depth of'5 feet below surface grade (bsg) to avoid contact with underground utilities,

1.3 Soil Sampling and Contamination Reduction

Soil borings and soil sampling are performed under the direction of a Delta geologist. Soil borings are

advanced using a truck-mounted hollow-stem auger drill rig.

To reduce the chances of cross-contamination between boreholes, all downhole drilling equipment is
stcam-cleaned between each boring.  To reduce cross-contamination between samples, the split-barrel

sampler is washed in a soap solution and double-rinsed between each sampling event.

Soil sampling beyond 5 feet bsg is conducted in accordance with ASTM 1586-84. Using this procedure, a
2-inch outside-diameter split-barre] sampler or a 2-inch inside-diameter California-type sampler is driven into
the soil by a 140-pound weight falling 30-inches. After an mitial set of 6-inches, the number of blows
required to drive the sampler an additional 12-inches (known as penetration resistance or the "N" value) is
recorded. The N value is used as an empirical measure of the relative density of cohesionless soils and the

consistency of cohesive soils.

Upon recovery, a portion of the soil sample is placed into a plastic bag and sealed for later screening with a

photoionization detector (PID). Another portion of the so1l sample is used for classification and description.
LRPOO1.D211-283



That part of the soil sample collected in the leading brass tube within the California-type sampler is stored at

approximaicly 4°C for transport to the laboratory.

1.4 Soil Classification

As the samples are obtained in the field, they are classified by the geologist in accordance with the Unified
Soil Classification System (USCS). Representative portions of the samples are then retained for further
cxamination and {or verification of the field classification. Logs of the borings mndicating the depth and
identification of the various strata, the N value, and pertinent information regarding the method of

maintaining and advancing the borehole are made.

1.5 Soil Sample Screening/hiNu Poxtable Photoionization Detector Method

Afler the soil sample plastic bags are brought to ambient temperature, the headspace vapors of the soil sample
n the bag are screened with a PID equipped with a 10.2 ¢V lamp. The sample corner of the bag is opened

and the detector probe immediately placed within the headspace. The highest observed reading is recorded.

1.6 Monitoring Well Gravel Pack and Slot Size Selection

The gravel pack 1s sclected such that it will permit the development of a zone of higher hydraulic conductivity
adjacent to the well screen but will reduce piping of the finer-grained formation materials into the well. The
slot size of the well screen is selected such that it will retain a minimum of 95 percent of the gravel pack

material.

1.7 Maonitoring Well Development

After monitoring wells are installed, each menitoring well is developed with a surge block and bailer (or
pump) untl the water produced is relatively sediment-free and until the conductivity, pH, and temperature
stabilize. If the well is pumped dry during the development process, recharge rates are recorded. No water or
chemicals are introduced into the monitoring wells during well development. All development water is placed

in drums on-site for later disposal.

1.8 Groundwater Sampling

At least three wetted casing volumes of liquid are removed from each well by bailing with a clean disposable
bailer, A liquid sample is collected from each well with a clean disposable bailer and transferred into a

laboratory supplicd sampling container. Each sample is appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time



of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. Groundwater samples are transported to the

laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses.

1.9 Liquid-Phasc Petrolcum Hydrocarbons

It liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons are present in a well, the thickness of the petroleum layer is measured
by collecting a sample in a transparent disposable bailer with a check valve at the boftom, or by measurement

using appropriate {luid-level sounding equipment.

2.0 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Sclected soil samples submitted to the laboratory are analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BT1EX) by EPA Method 8021, methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B, and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using DHS LUET.

3.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN

This scction describes the field and analytical procedures to be followed throughout the investigation.

3.1 General Sample Collection and Handling Procedures

Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample is collected in a
suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysis for no longer than
the maximum allowable holding time. Details on the procedures for collection and handling of soil samples

used on this project can be found in Section 1.0 (Methods).

3.2 Sampie Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integnty and document sample
posscssion {rom the time of ¢ollection to its ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label aflixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample collection, and a sample
number unique o that sample, This information, in addition to a description of the sample, field
measurements made, sampling methodology, names of on-site persomnel, and any other pertinent field
observations, are recorded on the borehole log or in the field records. Samples are analyzed by a

Califorma-certified laboratory.



A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of collection to its arrival at the
laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in custody of them relinquish as the samples by signing
the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample
micgrity and confirm that it was collected in the proper contaner, preserved correctly, and that there is an

adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the sample is assigned a unique log number for identification throughout analysis
and reporting. ‘The log number is recorded on the chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book
maintained by the laboratory in the laboratory. The sample description, date received, client's name, and

other relevant information is also be recorded.



ENCLOSURE D

Log of Borings and Well Construction Details



Street Address Project ID
3810 Broadway Former Texaco #211283
City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring 1D
Delta QOakland, California MW-5 (B)
] g -
Environmentat Pelia Project # Casing Elev Total Depth
Consultants, Inc. D211-283 30
WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
R-irilch t]r]::}i;ﬁc locking welk
rated well box cap = avA .
Bepth, \ 5 Number £ Val Blow Graphic : St
ot umbsr - § {:}a)p;;s Couttts Log Visual Description
Zﬁl 7 2 LA N CEMENT
77 s o
s rars
4 td
wad s _
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s o
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_— Ve e —_ -
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v s i
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L3 |— 2.inch flush  —— k]
threaded SCH
40PVC 0020 - -
slotted casing
20 . 20
25 . 25
30 l_i—* flush threaded . | | 30 30'TD

bottom cap
Logger Sampling Mcthod & Dhameter Permitting Agency
Dates and Times Will Slowik 2-Inch Split Spaon Alameda County Public Works Agency
Stan Dolling Company & Driller Bore Hole Diameter Permit #
&/30/02 1130 Cascade Drilling, Inc., Jaydean 8-inches W02-0509
Latal Depth Dindless C-574 Dhiameter, Typs & Slot Size of Casmg.
53002 1225 717510 2-inch SCH 40 PVC/,020 slot
Cuompletion or backliil Drlhng Bquipment and method
530702 £320 LAR HSA, Hollow Stem Auger Page 1 of 1
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Street Address Project 1D

3810 Broadway Former Texaco #211283

City & State Surface Elev. Well / Boring 1D
D e Ita Oakland, California MW-12
Environmental Delta Project # Casing Elev. Total Depth
Consultants, Inc. D211_283 29.5'

WELL CONSTRUCTION SAMPLING DATA SOIL PROFILE/LITHOLOGY
Ranch trattic Yocking well
rted well box cap @ OVA
Deph, . 4 Blow Graphic ;
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B ﬁ;-aﬂf%
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== CpLE ?gp‘;‘
KON
20 = . 20 :oon‘?'?;.ifa
1 aﬁfég‘;;ﬁ Hote: pea-gravel was encountered during an atiempt to collect
C Puedid]  asoil sample @ 20 feet bsg.
Q.J?;Do‘,g '}
[+ Q"iab;-be
A
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— e p?.sa-
- lﬁo -db'hfb
e
SO
oo SR "o:
25 . 5L, 2§
MW-12-26 . 19 14 1o
.. 0 / LEAN CLAY:; olive green to gray, very suff to hard, medium
/ 7 plasticity (CL)
POORLY GRADED SAND; medium to coarse grained sand;
olive brown to gray (5F)
b— flush threaded o || 29.5'TD
botiem cap
Lopper Sampling Method & Diamete Permitting Agency
Dates and Thines Will Stowlk 2-Inch Split Spoon Alameda County Public Works Agency
Stast Drithing Company & Dnller Bore Hole Diameter Permt #
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Total Depils Drillers C-57# Diameter, Type & Slot Size of Casing
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ENCLOSUREE
Soil Stockpile Analytical Data



('} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Boilinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 809597. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, June 01,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster I.abs Number
SP-A,B,C,D Composite Soil Sample 3828996
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta Eavironmental Attn: Mr. Ben Heningburg

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

St.Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

A‘(:I L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The follawing Jefines corman syimbols and abbrevialions used in reporting technical data:

LD,

TMTE

1]
simvihos/cm
C

Cal

ET Tl

g
big
mi

3

=,

W

ppm

ppb

Ory weight
basis

.5, EPA data qualifiers:

mooOo»

Xy 2

none delected BMGL
Too Mumaereus To Count MIFPN
internationg) Units LF Units
micromhosiem NTU
degress Celsius F
(diet) calories Fa,
milliequivaienis ky
gram(s) my
micragrani(s) i
miflilitar(s) ul

cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mi

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometnc wrbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pourd(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per m|

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million - Gne ppm is equivalent to ane milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture conient. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the vaiue present in a similar sample without moisture.

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a pessible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide resuit confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quarntitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound {T1Cs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

P r2C WZEmMD

inorganic Gualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL.

Estimated due to interferance

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within contral limits
Caorrelation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for inaihods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the mdividual analysis.

Tests resulis relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
tast results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a membaer of our
staff, This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILIYY - In accepting analytical work, we wagrrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted,
THE FOREGOING FXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRCCT, SPECIAL,, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCHDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENCE (FITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AN (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accent no legsi responsibility for the purposes for which the cifent uses the test resuits. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by | ancaster Lahoratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
lancaster L abaratonies and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



(I} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. SW 3828996
Collected:05/30/2002 13:065 by WS Account Number: 10900
through 05/30/2002 16:05
Submitted: 06/0L/2002 10:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/05/2002 at 10:34 6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 07/06/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
SP-A,B,C,D Composite Soil Sample
Facility# 211283
3810 Broadway; Oakland, CA
As Recei@ed
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
1155 Lead (furnace method) 7439-92-1 io0. 0.54 mg/ kg 5
01726 TPH-GRO ~ Soils
01727 TPH-GRO - Soils n.a. 2.1 1.0 mg/ kg 25
The reported concentration of TDPH-GRO doeg not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the 6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved
in methanol., The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
02160 BTEX/MTRE
02174 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.0050 mg/kg 25
02177 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.0050 mg/kyg 25
02178 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.0050 ng/kg 25
02182 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.015 mg/ kg 25
The analysis for volatiles was performed on a gample which was preserved
in methanol. The reporting limits were adjusted appropriately.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
No. Analysis Namae Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01155 Lead {furnace method) SW-846 7421 1 06/04/2002 12:21 Jessica L Boyd 5
01726 TPH-GRD - Soils H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/04/2002 03:586 Martha I Beidel 25
Method
02160 BTEX/MTBE SW-846 B021B 1 06/04/2002 03:56 Martha L Seidel 25
011590 GC VOA So0il Prep SW-B846 5035 i 06/03/2002 15:11 Steven A Skilesg n.a.
05710 SW 5W846 GFAA Digest SW-846 3050B 1 06/03/2002 17:45 Megan I, Ross 1

Lancastar Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

117-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines comimor symbols and abbreviations used in reporting techinical daila:
\.; o

ML, nene detetond BMGE.  Below Minimum Guantitation Level
THTC Voo Numerous To Count MPN Mast Probable Number
i Interpeadional Unis P Uniis  cobalt-chloreplatinate units
urihoslom  micrombos/om MTU  nephelometric turbidity units
G degrees Calsivs F degress Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) caluries . pound(s)
meg  milieguivalents kg  kilogram(s)
g gramis) 1] milligram(s)
dg  microgramis) i Her(s)
mi millilitear{s) wi  microliter(s)

m3  cubic mieter(s) fib >5 umfmi  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably detarmined using this specific test,

> areater than

PP paris per million - Qne ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per miliion grams.

For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken o be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l}, because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, orie ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion

Resulis printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the valua present in a similar sample without moisture.

Dry waight
basis

U.S. EPA data gualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is 2 possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but =IDL

B Analyte was also defected in the blank E  Estimated due to interferance

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS i Duplicate injection precision not met

i Compound guantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of 5 Mathod of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated vaiue U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

B Concentration difference hetween primary and > Puplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmalion colurmns >256% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected

XY.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods isted on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet alt requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Uniess the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a2 member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writlen approval of the laboratory,

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY . In accepling analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resulis for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXFRESS WARRANTY 1§ EXCLUSIVIE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LLOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHLTHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accepi no tegal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be acrepied by L ancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster L.aboratories and we heraby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



('}Lancaster | aboratories Page I of

Wherggatii s sCemerol Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 809597
Reported: 06/05/02 at 10:34 BM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Raport Lcs LCSD LCS/LCSD

Analyspis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 02143A33C Sample number{s): 3828996

TPH-GRC - Soils N.D. 1. mg/kg 92 75-117

Benzene N.D. . 005 me/kg 117 B4-132

Toluene N.D. .005 mg/kg 116 88-116

Ethylbenzene M.D .005 mg/kg 1is 87-127

Total Xylenes N.D .015 mg/kg 117 88-120

Batch number: 021545710001 Sample number{g): 3828996

Lead {furnace method) N.D. .11 ng/kg 107 74~126

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD M8 /MSD RPD BEG Dop DUP Dup
RPD
Anal 8 Namg $REC $REC Limitg RPD Max Cone Cona RPD Max
Batch number: 02143A133C Sample number(s): 3828996
TPH-GRO - Soils 75 81 44-116 2 30
Benzene 111 116 56-142 5 30
Toluene . 85 89 66-120 5 30
Ethylbenzene 96 102 66-131 5 30
Total Xylenes 88 92 67-122 5 30
Batch number: 021545710001 Sample number(s): 3828996
Lead (furnace method) (2} {2) 80-120 8 20 10. 9.3 7 (1) 20

Surrcgate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX/MTBE
Batch number: 02143A33C

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
3828996 98 114
Blank 83 99
LCS 95 108
MS 94 100
MSD 95 103
Limitse: 61127 68-122

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PQ Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00



Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines coramon syimbols and abbreviations used in reporing technical data:

M.T3.
TNTEC
L
uimhosicm
Lo

Cal
e
g

ug

Tl
m3

&

ki

ppivi

ppb

Diry weighst
basis

nene detedstod BMQL.  Below Minimum CGuantitation Level
Too Numerous 1o Count MPN Most Prohable Number
Infarnations Unils CP Units  cobalt-chioroplatinate units
micramnos/om NTU  nepbelometric turbidity units
degrees Colsius F  degrees Fahrenheit

{diet) calories ih.  pound(s)

milliequivatents kg  kilogram(s)

gramis} mg  milligram(s)

micrograin(s) P liter(s)

milliliter{s) ul microliter(s)

cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mi  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.,
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to miltigrams per liter {mg/!}, because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a Kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent o one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration {o approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

{1.S. EPA data quaiifiers:

MOOE P

T &

U
XY.Z

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (M3A) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Paost digestion spike ouf of controf fimits
Duplicate analysis not within control fimits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.895

Organic Qualifiers

TiC is a pessible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound guantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeads the calibration range of
the instrument

Cstimated value

Presumptive svidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columng >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ <Z2C wzZEmD

Analytical test resulls for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess
otherwise noted under the individuat anaiysis,

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clienls should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
analysis is the coliection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be hald responsibie for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not te reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the iaboralory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ANMD WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR L0OSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGIIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by | ancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any canflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



L~ 7

Lanc aster Laboratones For Lancastar Laboratories use only
4]?1/%9@%/@56508”‘_& Acct. # H)c) 00 Sample#: _ > B2 BIG L~ SCR#:
Analyses Requested
Facilty #: ‘beM or c-r X 0O f{i 2. ’ L‘? 3 Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
H = HCI T = Thiesulfate
Site Addressi__ D810 1 rookolklkﬁ I Ookland , CA s N=HNO;  B=NaOH
c -

Chevron PM: Karen Streie L\ Lead Consultant,bil:{”& Enﬂronmg} * g §=H,S0« 0= Other
Consultant/Office: Rib Y Gold, GM,D -bf VSt 200 féﬁg -% . g g‘:ﬂvaliue fa??ﬂmgtﬁ: 9:’9; rnits

&= . us{ meet lowest detegtion limi

Consuitant Prj. Mar.: / [2) A 0L b@l I-‘/rqj{“f, 53 b-26L2 LE) g oF:__I possible for 8260 compeunds

Consuttant Phone # (3.1 b> 53¢ 2617 rFaxs: @[@)638 -$38.5 s |g % 2 g 8021 MTBE Confimation

sampler: IA: 6 [ I K JEIE 18 8 |= {J Confim highest hit by 8260

: i L = g g1l § Q O Confirm all hits by 8260

Service Order #: I Non SAR: gl 2 v e 2 . ) ,

" T e — o = R = O Run ___ oxy’s on highest hit
Field Repeat | Top Time fNew |E| E)E[X)z|Z |3 13 CJRun ___ oxy’s on all hits
Point Name Matrix_iSample |DepthlYear Month Day {Collected [Figid P1.| O O F - EoE S 8 —

Sp-A Sop, »JA (b2 65 3o[lFO0S5 X 1 [ XX X Comments / Remarks
SPp-B SolL bL 05 306{)5/H4 | By [RIX X \
Sp-C SoIL p2 05 30 |IS36 Y 11X Y4 /COHPOSI TE
se—D Sp e N lp2 25 36 |{4:05 7T TFIX )
R i : t Ti ived by, Dat T
Turnarcund Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) oy 5?3 i le}}es Received by S me
/e N

STD. TAT 72 hour Relindlished by: o Date | Time | Recaived by te | Time

24 hour 4 day 5 day \ \

Pata Package Options (please circle if required) Reinquished by: \ o . RGW'\W i e \Q"e

QC Summary Type | = Fuli —— - —

Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoalt Deliverable not needed Relinquished by Commergial Carrier: Reca oy ?t' TIE;

WIP (RWQCE) uPs (FedEry  Oter VAYR R0

Disk Temperature-bpof Recsipt__ Lt <) C° Gustody Seals Intact? Yas

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3480 Rev. 10/04/01

Copies: While and yeliow should accompany samples te Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,



ENCLOSURE F
Certificate of Waste Disposal



PAGE 82
B7/02/2802 18:23 4889421499

rIWM, Imzj

INTEGRATED WASTESTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC.
050 AMER AVENUE, MILPITAS, CA 95038
PHONE: 4088428058 FAX; 4089421458

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

Generator Name: ~ Chevron Products Company Facility Name:  Chilvron #21-1283
Address: 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road Address: 381D Broadway
San Ramon, CA 94583 Oalllland, CA
Contact: Bob Cochran Facility Contact; 7y Slowik
Phone: 925-842-9500 Phone: 9164536-2617
-
Tob # 92249-DS
Description of Waste: 8 Dmm(s) of
Non-Hazardous
Soil
2
Removal Date: Sune 7, 2002
0
Ticket # RSVRIL070602
L )
i
| Transporter Information ] | Disposal Facility| Information ]
Name: WM, Inc. Name: rvices Vasco Road Landfill
Address: 950 Ames Avenue Address: 4001 N, Visco Road
Milpitas, CA 95035 Livermore JCA 94550
Phone: " (408) 9428955 Phone: _(925) 447-

TWM, INC. CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE LISTED NON-HAZA
TREATED AND DISPOSED AT THE DESIGNATED FAC ILITY IN
APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REG

. . 2_ @
William T. DeLog ~ WVatbsa A 6/7/02

Authorized Representative {Print Name and Sigoature) Date

ATIONS.

CerlOtDisvosal. Master. 010600 Reviged: 1 June 2000



PAGE. 83
B7/82/2082 18:23 4889421499

fIWM, Inc

INTEGRATED WASTERTREAM MANAGEMENT, INC,
830 AMES AVENUE, MILPITAS, CA 95033
PHONE: 408.042.8953 FAX: 408 942 1499

Generator Name: _ Chevron Products Company Facility Name: on #21-1283
Address; 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road Address: 381lp Broadway
San Ramon, CA 94583 Oaliland, CA
Contact: Bob Cochran Facility Contact: ~ WiillSiowik
Fhone: 925-842-9500 Fhone: 916)1536-2317
[ 2250-
IWM Job #: 92250-DW
Description of Waste: 2D (S) of
Non-Hazardous
Water
J 7, 200
Removal Date; une 7, 2002

MCK070602-CH

Tickes #:
Transporter Information | [Disposal Facility| Information |
Name: IWM, Inc. Name: McKittrick{iWaste Treatment
Address: 950 Ames Avenue Address: 56533 Hwyf| 58 W
Milpitas, CA 95035 McKittrick]|CA 92351
Phone:  (408) 0428955 Phone:  (661) 762-1B66

US WASTE WILL BE
CCORDANCE WITH
TIONS.,

IWM, INC. CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE LISTED NON-HAZA
TREATED AND DISPOSED AT THE DESIGNATED FACILITY IN
APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STAT E, AND LOCAL REGU
- -~ . 2. (.2.;. 9—‘;1'-—..\___‘
William T. DeLon 2774~
Authorized Representative (Prinf Name and Signatuze)

6/7/02
Date

CertOfDisposal Master.010600 Revised: 1 hame 2000



ENCLOSURE G
Well Survey Report



Monitoring Well Exhibit k
Prepared for:

Delta Environmental

BUILDING

; /h\\
/ DESCRIPTION NORTHING EASTING ELEV ¢PVC) | ELEV ¢BOX)
J
/ MW~1 2128020. 8 | 6054191, 1 86, 69 87. 03
' My-2 2128027. 7 | 6054178, 6 85. 83 86. 02
Mw—4 2128069. 7 | 6054140, 6 83. 31 83. 69
ASPHALT MW—5B 2128048, 4 | 6054177, 3 85. 36 85. 61
MW-6 2127970. 1 | 6054149, 8 86. 09 86. 63
MW-7 2127951.5 | 6054100, 4 84. 11 84, 58
MW—-9 2128046, 5 | 6054114, 7 g2. 17 82, 55
MW—2 MW-10 2127985. 5 | 6054087. 8 81. 83 82. 19
% MW-12 2127993. 7 | 6054120, 7 84, 19 84. 45
LATITUDE LONGITUDE

CONCRETE MW—1 37. 8260803 | —-122. 28571521

MW—2 37. 8260987 | —-122. 2571958

My—4 37. 8262122 | -122. 2573303

MW—5B 37.8261556 | -122, 2572017

MU—6 37. 8259330 | —122 2572917

MW—7 37. 8258854 | -122, 2574617

MW-9 37. 8261471 | -122 2574183

MW-10 37. 8259782 | -122, 2575076

MW-12 37, 8260024 | —-122. 2573940

BASIS OF COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS

COORDINATES ARE CALIFORNIA STATE PLANE ZONE 3 COORDINATES FROM GPS
OBSERVATIONS USING UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA BAY AREA DEFORMATION CORS
STATION OBSERVATION FILES AND BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA SPATIAL REFERENCE
CENTER DATUM, REFERENCE EPICH 2000. 35

COORDINATE DATUM IS NAD 83(1986)

DATUM ELLIPSOID IS GRS80

REFERENCE GEOID IS NGS99

1
SCALE: 1"= 30" @
!

CORS STATIONS USED WERE FARB AND POTBE.
ELEVATIONS ARE BASED [ON OAKLAND BENCHMARK

Sy QGST

Former Texgco 21-1283 Date. 06/24/02

1480 Harber Blvd Ste D

f e |
3810 Broodway Nest Sooramento Scale 1'= 30
~L | : Sheet | of !
.- ; Cak.ona Califorria G559 ensed
SCALE N FEET Alomeda County (916) 372-8124 o ok Mt

tom@morrowsurveying com

Cairfornic Dwg No 1275-049DT




ENCLOSURE H

Groundwater Monitoring and
Well Development Data Sheets



+925 B5) T899 T-848  P.002/004 F-237

Jul-01-02 11:62am From-Gattler~Ryan Inc

(j/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

SUMMARY SHEET
F}(\:C‘)-Ilil_zlﬁl ChevronTexaco #211283 JOB #: 386956
ADDRESS: 3810 Broadway DATE: G.25-02.
CITY: Oakland, CA SAMPLER: 7 _
T—— " Total Well Depthto __ Product  Listltem  Additional
Well 1D Depth _Water Thickness (#) IN Well Comments
MW-1 2795 _ 204 y-d "Bl (gl
MwW-4 Z28.5p /839
MW-58 320-35 20 .¢X
MWw-6 2151 21-1% - STIPSEKR.
Mw-7 22> 19285
MW-9 34.16 1% 12
MW-10 g3.10 Hp. 73
Mw-11 27.€0 2€.£
MW-12 29.62 18635 2 'Dc/a/%fmaff'
Comments__"Zoo bk werel wel/ %pﬁls.




-

Jul-01~02 11:53am From-Gettier-Ryan Inc +026 561 T848 T-548  P.004/004 F-237
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility _ChevronTexaco #211283 Job#: 386956
Address; 3810 Broadway Date: C-25-02—
City: Oakland, GA Sampler: 77
well ID M- /2~ Well Condition: 0‘5
Well Dizmeter 2 in, Hydrocarben Amount Bailed
M‘“Wr*—? Thickness: ﬁ___ﬁh {productiwater): '@— {gal)
Total Depth 2752 1, Volume 2= 0.17 3 =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) & = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /g'ésr f1,
¥ l
,_/0 8§ X VR /?’ = 8 X (case volume) = Estimated Purgs Volume: lg/ﬁ'ggm
Purge Pisposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: —IiSposa0ie Baler
Stack - Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sarnple
Cther 2.7_s7eed_Fp-le Other:
Starting Time: 3 Weather Conditions: s pr
Sampling Time: - A VL) . Water Color: zlbcu-t\/ Odor: / "1!/5
Purging Flow Rate: A & _apm. Sediment Description: - ‘Eu"H?t '
Did well de-water? IJ() WYyes; Time: ____ Vo{urne: {aal}
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperaturc D.G. ORpP Alkcalinivy
{gal.) umhos/cm «C (mg/L) {mV) (ppmi)

/92 2.0 €.¢5 <22 &.o
g Y2 g £ 20 ST 7.5

é:. Vs sl S2F 2.0
/qf.c'/ 5’ o 0 2 g5 o8 b

IS  [O.o L.04 Y€/ o8 <
7452 /2.2 2.9Z Ao 2 GG
7Y /4o 2. 7Y AN &2
/8% G0 _Z.S2 SO &G -2
‘75, /€0 2. ¥K £l0 (oZ-/

LY 1 P2 S22/ . T

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERY, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /2 7 X VOA VIALS Y BCL Lancaster TPH G/BTEX/MTBE
Wl 2 ZX_ Amber X NP Lancaster TPH-DRO

COMMENTS: __ e CHepresd ¢, 549 P /5’/;, Gﬂ/ LORTEH S
ntos7™ [ fortn_ SFErex e yelogurins7 o

wet) P! Apn Pz vc/o/wwf' = 29.62. Zyltep fock 297




Jul-01-02  11:53am  From-Gettler-Ryan Inc +825 661 789 T-B4§  P.003/004  F-237
FIELL) DALA DHEE]
Client/
Facility _ChevronTexaco #211283 Job#: 386956
Address: 3810 Broadway Date: é’ 25 o2
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 7~
Well ID Wi~ 573 Well Condition: ok
Well Diametar 2 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed ,9__
e M/ﬁf‘ﬂr-'— Thickness: {product/water)i
Total Depth oo Volume =017 3 = 0.38 £=0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 20 - ’/S/ .

9. S é _X VF rd% =/ -c; / ;’Rasz volume) = Estimated Purge Valume; __/ G {agl.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
ﬂiﬂ?’ 3T Pressure Bailer
«fos, Grab Sample
cotharsg 4 sred FonJen— Others
Startin'g Time: ST Weather Conaitions: Q&M
Sampling Time? i’ 2¢ Water Color; c/é“‘b o Odar: / Serg s
Purging Fld;n/ Rate: 'i_f gpm. Sediment Description: - )
Did well de-water? * AD if yesy Time: Volume: {unld
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperatuge D.O. . QRP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/em = (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
/SYF /s 286 1010 A ‘
/5€3 2o 7-5/2 S& L 72.2
/55§ 4.5 7. 50 73¥ &% o
/5% o J.clo T G- 7
A 3 #.22 AP ?:’ 2
11274 9.0 7 YO % G-2 -
1ol 10.5 2.8/ /5 6% <L
1603 120 7-2% 77¢ &P/
oot 135 7,2 7%/ 0.2
/600 (.0 2./ ol Fo, 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#) - CONTAINER REFAIG, PRESERV., TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
wi— % 2 X VoA VIALS Y HCL Lancastex TPH_G/BTEX/MTBE
HNw-& 74 2 X Amber Y NP Lancaster TPH-DRO
coMmMENTs: ___wel/ Clonwep 9P GroD g Mo B4 Waral  LopS
A e d/g_uv\? ~_ Arven. DevdlpgmesT  DEPrt = 30 -8 oy pvenm



ENCLOSURE1

Groundwater Analytical Data



(lp L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
L.ancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 812857, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, June 27,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020625 NA Water 3843046
MW-1-W-020625 Grab  Water 3843047
MW-4-W-020625 Grab  Water 3843048
MW-5B-W-020625 Grab  Water 3843049
MW-6-W-020625 Grab  Water 3843050
MW-7-W-020625 Grab  Water 3843051
MW-9-W-020625 Grab  Water 3843052
MW-10-W-020625 Grab  Water 3843053
MW-11-W-020625 Grab . Water 3843054
MW-12-W-020625 Grab  Water 3843055
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

I COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

lLancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/0¢



_ Analysis Report

| ancaster Laboratories
estmwbérgtgét’%{%Ehentcé%mces Representative

Teresa M Lis at (717} 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

2z Susan M. Croyle
- 8. Chemisthoordmator

Lancaster Labaratories, Inc.
MENMBER <425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

4') Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:06/25/2002 00:00

Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45
Discard: 08/12/2002
QA-T-020625 N
Facilityift 211283 Job#f 386956
3810 Broadway-QCakland TO0600101108 QA

Water

3843046

GRD

Page 1 of |

Account Number: 10305

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Az Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline congtituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a bateh level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
06780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/ i 1
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysias Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/01/2002 06:21 Patrick N Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-846 BL21B 1 07/01/2002 06:21 pPatrick N EBEvans 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 3 07/01/2002 06:21 Patrick N Evans n.a.

#=Laboratary MethodDetection Litit exceeded target detection linmit

N.D.=Not detected at or abbansalter K Grigsd b it
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 9/11/00



Analysis Report

4') | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843047
Collected:06/25/2002 14:15 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-W-020625 Grab Water
Facilityf#f 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T00600101108 MW-1
283ML !
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysils Name CAS Number Ragult Detaction Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 490, 50, ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and 28 normal
hydrocarbons} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to interferences from the sample matyix (high sediment content}, the
reporting limit was increased.
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
D1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The veported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/L 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N D. 0.50 uq/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1230-20-7 N.D. 1.5 e/l 1
00780 Methyl terc-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N D, 2.5 ng/1 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No., 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abg}i}?ﬂi&' etaresimit

MEMBER ew Holland Pike
) R PO Box 12425

}A\CIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

@

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843047

Collected:06/25/2002 14:15 by TC

Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45
Discard: 08/12/2002
MW-1L-W-020625 Grabk
Facilityft 211283 Job# 386956
3810 Broadway-0Oakland T006001013208 MW~1

Water
GRD

~Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollingexr Canyen Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 89458%

283M1
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
o Analysias Name Mathod Trial# Ppate and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range L 07r/02/2002 21:59 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/01/2002 12:49 Patrick N Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 07/01/20062 12:49 Patrick N Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/01/2002 12:49 Patrick N Evans n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by C& LUFT 1 07/01/2002 01:50 JoElla 1. Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abbAeier Rbasrares1imit
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

M:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

[

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00



. C An'QIySis' Report

4|> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843048

Collected:06/25/2002 13:37 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-4-W-020625 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job#t 386956 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland TO0600101108 MW-4 ,

283M4

A8 Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution

No. Analysils Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factox
Limig

05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 250. 50, ug /1 1

hccording to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitaticon for Diesgel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel ©il reference standard {between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D, 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range
gtart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was perxformed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00777  Toluene 108-88-3 M.D 0.50 ug/1 L
007178 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
Q0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Labk Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyasls Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor

#i=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

- L5 e i
N.D.=Not ﬂftlescrt\ﬁdame o:} ab'%ggg%ﬁgﬁg@g}%mm:t
) 4

ACIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



- Analysis Report

('} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

. Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843048
Collected:06/25/2002 13:37 by 1C Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Bollinger Cuauvon RA L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 9458
MW-4~-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job#t 386956 GRD
3810 Breadway-Oakland TO0600101108 MW-4
2B83M4
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Watexrs) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 07/03/2002 21:16 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gagoline 1 07/01/2002 13:24 Patrick N Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 07/01/2002 13:24 Patrick N Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 07/01/2002 13:24 Patrick N Evans n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters} TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/01/2002 01:50 JoElla L Rice 1

fi=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abpygthe: Repesting Linit

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

/5&:1 L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



“Analysis Report

4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843049
Collected:06/25/2002 16:20 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-5B-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD '
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO0600101108 MW-5B
2835H
Az Received
CAT Ag Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
(55513 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 320. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the gample pattern
to that of cur #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 660. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was nob submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 7L-43-2 89, 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Tecluene 108-88-3 1.9 0.50 ug/ 1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 39, 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 11. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 130. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abgventiee Rbpratenns Inanit
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

/{IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Analysis Report

('} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843049
Collected:06/25/2002 16:20 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-5B-W-020625 Grab Water
Facilityff 211283 Job# 386958 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T00600101108 MW-5B
28358
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 07/02/2002 19:00 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/01/2002 16:20 Patrick N Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-846 BOZ1B 1 07/01/2002 16:20 Patrick N BEvans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/01/2002 16:20 Patrick N Bvans n.a
07003 Extraction - DRC {(Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/01/2002 01:50 JoElla L Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or ab@maher}{d?matmgsmmt
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Plke
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843050
Cellected:06/25/2002 12:59 by TC Account Number: 103905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
L) 1
Digcaxd: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CBA 94583
MW-6-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T00600101108 MW-6
283Me
Az Receilwved
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) mn.a. 2,500. 130, ug/1 5
hccording to the Califormia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
Q1736 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 21,000, 500. ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was perfoxmed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2,200. 2.0 ug/1 10
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1,800. 2.0 ug/l 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 850. 20 ey /L 10
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2,100, 6.0 ug/1l 10
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 100. ug/1 10

A site-speclfic MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTIBE. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

fi=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or ghguetheRepqeting Limit

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike ¢
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



~Analysis Report

4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843050
Cellected:06/25/2002 12:59 by ¢ Account Number: LuZ0S
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-6-W~020625 Grab Waterx
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-0Oakland T00600101108 MW-6
283Mb6
Lakboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 07/03/2002 20:54 Devin M Lahr 5
Organics !
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/01/2002 20:31 Patrick N Evans 16
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 B021B L 07/01/2002 20:31 Patrick N Evans 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/01/2002 20:31 Patrick N Evans n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/01/2002 01:5C JeElla L Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or aboaedher Reportorigs it
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

(l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843051
Collected:06/25/2002 10:44 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discaxd: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job#t 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TC0600101108 MW-7
283M7
A# Recelved
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoxn
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
hccording to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between CLC and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
0i730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50 ug/ i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LOS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BRTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
800777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ne. Analysisz Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox

1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Naot detected at or abmwlw'kzbfmﬁn Lbimait
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2716 Rev. 9/11/00




Analysis Report

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843051
Collected:06/25/2002 10:44 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Bollinger Canvon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CBA 94583
MW-7-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-0Oakland TO0600101108 MW-7
283M7
05553 TPH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 07/02/2002 19:22 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/01/2002 13:59 Patrick W Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-846 B021B 1 07/061/2002 13:59 Patrick ¥ Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 8W-846 5030B 1 ¢7/01/2002 13:59 Patrick N Evans n.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/01/2002 01:50 JoElla I, Rice 1

#i=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or ablomeathy Rbporthwdes lien it
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Analysis Report

€'> Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843052
Collected:06/25/2002 12:08 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Bollinger Canvon RA L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-9-W-020625 Grals Water
Facilitvy# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Qakland TO0600101108 MW-9
283M9
As Recalved
CAT As Received Mathod pilution
No. Analyais Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Watexrs) n.a. 100. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protoccl, the guantitation fox Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil lefereuce standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbonsa) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. ’
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTRBE (8021}
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D ¢.50 ug/1 1
00777 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 MN.D 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
1
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysls Dilution
No . Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abtvesthel Rugstriing himit
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev.9/11/00



~ Analysis Report

(I) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratorieasa Sample No. WW 3843052
Collected:06/25/2002 12:08 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-9~-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Jok#t 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T00600101108 MW-9
283M9
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 07/02/2002 19:44 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline i) 07/61/2002 14:34 Patrick N Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 07/01/2002 14:34 Patrick N Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/01/2002 14:24 Patrick N Evang n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/01/2002 01:50 JoFila L Rice 1

fi=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or allovetter Ribpettifes. Limnit
MEMBER 2425 New Helland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report

(I) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843053

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00779
00780

CAT

" Collected:06/25/2002 11:25 by TC Account Number: 10906
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-10-W-020625 Grab Water

Facility# 211283 Job# 3B6956 GRD

3810 Broadway-Oakland TO00600101108 MW-10

28310

As Received

Ag Recelved Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 180. 50, ug/lL

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the gample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific¢ MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 810. 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex

gasoline congtituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Benzene 71-43-2 1840, 0.50 ug/1
Toluene 108-88-3 3.2 0.50 ug/l
Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 17. 0.50 ug/1
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 8.0 1.5 ug/1
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116é

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abumastird foepdotien: dinit

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

L4310

Dilution
Factor

1

N

Dilution
Factor

2216 Rev. %/11/00



_Analysis Report

(I) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843053
Collected:06/25/2002 11:25 by TC Account Number: 109505
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/L2/2002 at 11:46 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-10-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO0600101108 MW-10
28310
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters}  CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 07/02/2002 20:52 Devin M Lahx 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/02/2002 12:27 Anastasia Papadeoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 07/02/2002 12:27 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5020B 1 07/02/2002 12:27 rnastasia Papadoplos n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO {(Waters} TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/01/2002 01:50 JoElla L Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or aevesttes Rbprartiies, Innnit
MEMBER 2925 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




- Analysis Repon‘ |

(I> L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancasgter Laboratoriesg Sample No. WW 3843054
Collected:06/25/2002 10:05 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-11-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility$# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO0600101108 MW-11
28311
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis MName CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Crganics was performed by peak area comparison of the gample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) ,
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCOS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or aboperder Réatdries Mmit
MEMBER 2425 New Halland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605%-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



_Analysis Report

(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843054
Collected:06/25/20062 10:05 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-11-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Qakland TO0600101108 MW-11
28311
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 07/02/2002 21:14 Devin M Lahr
Organics R
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N, CA LUFT @dasoline 1 07/02/2002 11:16 Anastasia Papadoples
Methed
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 07/02/2002 11:16 Anastasia Papadoplos
0146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 ¢7/062/2002 11:16 Anastasia Papadoplos
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 07/01/2002 01:50 JoElla L Rice

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abosucdbrerRemoatingsUnit
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



- Analysis Report

(l) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843055
Collected:06/25/2002 15:10 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:46 6001 Bollinger Caunyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-12-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job# 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland TO0600101108 MW-12
28312
As Received
CAT As Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analyais Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 410. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between CL0 and €28 normal
hydrocarbons) . !
Site-specific M$/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A ILCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,000. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline gonstituents eluting pricr to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene F1-43-2 340. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-86-3 8.2 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 16. 0.5¢ ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 8.3 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 11. 2.5 g/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyais Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abdveecteReporrtyries. iog it
ME M u; E |=(; 2425 New Holland Prke
' PO Box 12425

MIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
7-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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(I) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3843055
Collected:06/25/2002 15:10 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/27/2002 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 07/12/2002 at 11:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/12/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-12-W-020625 Grab Water
Facility# 211283 Job#f 386956 GRD
3810 Broadway-Oakland T00600101108 MW-12 !
28312
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 07/02/2002 22:44 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 07/03/2002 02:31 Enastasia Papadoplos k)
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 067/03/2002 03:31 Rnastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B i 07/03/2002 03:31 Mnastasia Papadoplos n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT L 07/01/2002 01:50 JeElla L Rice 1,

#t=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abavadtheRepoitiag]. inait
MEMBER 2425 New Holfand Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science. &
Quality Contrcl Summary
Client Hame: ChevronTexaco Group Number': 812857
Reported: 07/12/02 at 11:46 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCs LCSP LCS/LCSD
Analysia Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 0218000042 Sample number(s): 3843047-3843055
TPE - DPRO CA LUFT {(Waters) N.D, 50. ug/l 81 77 “54-120 5 20
Batch number: 02181A56A Sample number (s): 3843046-3843049,3843051-3843052
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/1l 95 91 80-118 4 30
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/l 101 97 82-119 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 100 96 81-119% 4 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.8 ug/l 100 97 82-120 4 e
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 2.5 ug/1 21 91 79-127 [¢] 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/l a7 a3 T6-128 4 30
Batch number: 02181AS6R Sample numbexr(s): 3843050
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 95 91 80-118 4 ic
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/l 101 a7 82-11¢% 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D .5 ug/1 100 926 81-119% 4 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 100 97 B2-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 2.5 ug/1l 91 91 79-127 0 30
TPH-GROQ - Waters MN.D 50. ug/1 97 93 76-126 4 30
Batch number: 02183A56A Sample number (s): 3843053-3843054
Benzeneg N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 104 80-118 3 30
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/1 102 107 82-119 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1l 104 108 81-119% 5 3¢
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1l 103 108 82-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether w.D 2.5 ug/1 162 97 79-127 5 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/1 96 100 76-126 4 30
Batch number: (02183A56B Sample number{s): 384305%
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 104 80-1 18 3 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 102 107 82-0 19 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 104 108 81-119 5 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 103 168 82-120 4 ip
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 102 97 79-127 5 30
TPH-GRO -~ Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 26 100 T6-126 4 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BEG Dup DUp Dup
RPD
Analysig Name %REC SREC Limitg RPD MAX Conc Cone RPD Max
Batch number: 02181AS56A Sample number(s): 3843046-3843049,3843051-3843052
Benzene 106 77-131
Toluene 110 80-128
Ethylbenzene 112 76-132
Total Xylenes 111 76-132

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

/\CI L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
2216 Rev. 9/11/00

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681



- Analysis Report

4|> Lancaster Laboratories

— p Page 2 of 4
Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 812857
Reported: 07/12/02 at 11:46 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M8 MSD MS/MSD RPD BKaG DuUp Dyp Dup
RPD

Analygis Name %REC %REC Limitse RED MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 92 £1-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 92 74-132
Batch numbexr: 02181A56B Sample number(s): 3843050
Benzene 106 77-131
Toluene 110 80-128
Ethylbenzene 112 76-132
Total Xylenes 111 76-132 '
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 92 61-144
TPH~GRO - Waters 92 74-132
Batch number: 02183A56A Sample number{s): 3843053-3843054
Benzene 102 77-131
Toluene 104 80-128
Ethylbenzene 104 76-132
Total Xylenes 104 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 86 Gl-144
TPH-GRO - Waters QL 74-132
Batch numbex: 02183A56B Sample numbexr(s): 3843055
Benzene 102 77-131
Toluene 104 80-128
Ethylbenzene 104 76-132
Total Xylenes 104 T65-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 86 61l-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 91 74~132

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Walers)
Batch number: 0218000047

Orthoterphenyl
3843047 B7
3843048 52
3843049 91
3843050 36
3843051 20
3843052 94
3843053 103
3843054 93
3843055 99
Blank 96
LCS 91
LCSD B8

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
BER 2425 New Holland Pike
M PO Box 12425

L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
MI 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ) 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 812857
Reported: 07/12/02 at 11:46 AM

Surrogate Quality Control

Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02181A%6A

Trifluorotoluene-F frifluorotoluene-p
3843046 93 28
3843047 92 o8
3843048 95 96
3843049 95 99
3843051 91 97
3843052 25 97
Blank 92 97
LCS 105 98
LCSD 101 98
MS 102 98
Limits: 67-135 71-230

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02181A56R

Trifluorotoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-p
3843050 98 106
Blank 93 97 '
LCs 105 a8
LCsSD 0L 98
MS 102 98
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02183A56A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
3843053 98 99
3843054 90 98
Blank 92 97
LCS 105 99
LCSD 111 27
MS 104 ag
Limits: 67-135% F1-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Wakters
Batch number: 02183A56B

Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P
3843055 9g 95
Blank 20 96
LCs 105 99

*- Qutside of specification :
(1) The 1esult for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
CIL 717.656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 2/11/00
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4') Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 812857
Reported: 07/12/02 at 11:46 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

LCSD 113 a7
Mg 104 98
Limits: 67-135% 71-130

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Ine,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

%IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
%fﬁg/?gﬁ e [0505

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Lancaster Laboratories samplo#: SBU 30 eSS

¥ Wherequality s asoence.

SCR#:

O é) Zé Oz, - ODG Analyses Requested
Faciity #._ 211283 Job #386856  Gilobel iD#T00600101104 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
ElR H=HCI T = Thiosufate
Site Address: 3810 BROADWAY. CAKLAND, CA o N=HNO, B=NaOH
Chevron PM:_K.STREICH Lead Consultant:_ DELTA ” s S=H:S04 0= Other
. o & = [1J value reporting needed
. H o w
Consultant/Office: G-R_Inc 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin Ca 34568 g9 E g* E [ Must meot lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. MgDeanna | Harding _(Deanna@grinc comy ﬂ[fl E § = possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone 8125.551.7555 Fax # G25.551-7809 § 2 % e ,E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
p— @ (=1 s 1= - .
Sampler: _"_/ oprdt J)AMAEDA’ o O fé alglg | 1E |5 ggon?m h:?:?:tbmazi 3260
. ) . @ FEERT= E E § S oy onfirm all hits by
Service Order #: [INon Sﬁl:\):.t =1, é_ 5 o % RERERERE = ORun____ oxy s on highest hit
e [ o 318 |I=18 2 2 .
Sample Identification Cotected | Cotlected | 513135 15| & & |E |8 RE LJRun ___ oxy s an all hits
WA lb-2so— o 2 | A X Comments / Remarks
Mp-| rrs | X X1 | sl2NXIX
Mw- /337~ | X < | 15 A
Mw-sB Me20 | X X! (&l AXN
M- G 1259 | X x| [S]XXX
M -7 104 | X X s A-LIX
Mu;- 9 /120§ | X X | |54
Mw 10 Hes~ |X X1 |sIalg]X
My - Ll 1005~ I X N Es2TES
Mw -12 /570 | A X | ST A4 K
_~y
Relan g Date Time { Received by: Date Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {please circle) o 260l /7,/5- ﬁ\ At d? jd iz@
1D, TAT 72 hour 48 hour pi nqu@éd by \ Datey | Tim ?éci/ed by: gt “batg | Frime
24 hour 4 oay 5 day W AWAA !n I ;if) i [roa (. £ weti2e0
. . . . Relifiquished by: Tlrne Recelv Date Time
Data Package Options (pleas le if required . .
ac Summaryg g Ty(pp: a:;:::e] roaded AdndAn sl Oz, éié 1360 A bﬁ{)’\{_ (76 vl
o Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Recei Date Time
Type Vi (Raw Data) [J<Coelt Deliverable not needed » | |
WIP (RWQCB) Lups FedEx Other) Q A DI t < ?QL{/}/)J [/ ]? 7 | Ma. oI
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt 2 - 9~ oy Custodygé/ is Intact? f?g’j

S

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717} 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

3460 Rev. 7/30/01



